
Winner : Gloria Ha (HKYDT)
Trophy Presenter : Mr. Bob Metha (KCC Bowls Convenor)

Women National Singles Championship 2022
HONG KONG LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION



Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

Final ADA LAI CCC 7 V 21 GLORIA HA HKYDT KCC
Umpire: CS Suen, Marco Lee
Markers: Michael Werth

Final 7th August, 2022 (Sunday)

Important: 
The duty umpire will announce the commencement of trial ends 10 minutes before the appointed match start time. 
Any player arriving after the announcement shall lose the right to play trial ends. 
Any player not reporting in person to the duty umpire before the appointed match start time shall forfeit the match.

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

Updated at 8th August, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

QF 1 ADA LAI CCC 21 V 12 RITA SHEK HKFC CCC

QF 2 GLORIA HA HKYDT 21 V 15 COBY WU KCC VP

QF 3 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC 21 V 16 SANDY LAM IRC HKFC

QF 4 YUNSE HA HKFC 17 V 21 SANLIA WONG YLLBC HKFC

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

SF 1 ADA LAI CCC 21 V 17 SANLIA WONG YLLBC FC

SF 2 GLORIA HA HKYDT 21 V 19 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC FC
Remarks : Outside spectators are still not allowed
Umpire: Victor Chow & Vicky Chung
Markers: Wilbert Leung (SF1) & Hui Chi Keung (SF2)

Quarter Finals 29th May, 2022 (Sunday) 10:00am

Semi Finals 29th May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 30th May, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

401 ANGEL SO CCC 20 V 21 ADA LAI CCC CCC

402 CHENG MAI YUNG FC 20 V 21 YUNSE HA HKFC FC

403 SANLIA WONG YLLBC 21 V 8 KRISTIN SALVADOR CdeR TM (Changed to 3pm, 23 May)

404 EVA KWOK ILBC 17 V 21 RITA SHEK HKFC TM

405 GLORIA HA HKYDT 21 V 8 ELISA CHEUNG KCC VP (Changed to 10am)

406 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC 21 V 6 DOROTHY YU CCC HKFC

407 COBY WU KCC 21 V 17 CHERYL CHAN STSA KCC (Changed to 2:30pm)

408 SANDY LAM IRC 21 V 20 IRENE CHAN HKFC IRC (Changed to 11am)

Round 4 22nd May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 23rd May, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

301 IRENE CHAN HKFC 21 V 19 ADA LAM CLBC HKFC (Changed to 2pm, 19 May)

302 GIGI HO KCC 16 V 21 RITA SHEK HKFC KCC

303 EVA YU HKFC 11 V 21 SANDY LAM IRC HKFC (Changed to 7pm, 20 May)

304 ANITA SUNG TMSA 14 V 21 CHENG MAI YUNG FC TM

305 COBY WU KCC 21 V 15 TAMMY THAM KCC KCC

306 VIVIAN WONG FC 10 V 21 YUNSE HA HKFC FC (Changed to 10am)

307 CHERYL CHAN STSA 21 V 2 DAISY CHAN HKPBC SLY

308 SANDRA HO CdeR 13 V 21 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC CdeR (Changed to 7:30pm, 17 May)

309 SANLIA WONG YLLBC 21 V 10 JENNY MIU TKOBC TM (Changed to 7pm)

310 YUMI WONG HKFC 3 V 21 KRISTIN SALVADOR CdeR HKFC (Changed to 3pm, 20 May)

311 ADA LAI CCC 21 V 7 CORRINE CHAN HKYDT CCC (Changed to 5pm, 17 May)

312 CANDY NG CdeR 16 V 21 GLORIA HA HKYDT CdeR (Changed to 7pm, 19 May)

313 ANGEL SO CCC 21 V 6 SHERON CHAN SBSC CCC (Changed to 7:30pm, 19 May)

314 DOROTHY YU CCC 21 V 10 ANDREA LEUNG KBGC CCC (Changed to 7pm, 19 May)

315 VICKY CHUNG SBSC 13 V 21 ELISA CHEUNG KCC VP (Changed to 7pm, 16 May)

316 EVA KWOK ILBC 21 V 10 AMY CHOI KCC TM

Round 3 15th May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 17th May, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

201 YAN PUN TMSA 6 V 21 CHERYL CHAN STSA TM

202 IRENE CHAN HKFC 21 V 20 POLLY LO KBGC HKFC

203 DOROTHY YU CCC 21 V 13 PHEOBY CHIU FC CCC

204 KRISTIN SALVADOR CdeR 21 V 12 LYCHEE LAI SBSC CdeR

205 CARRIE MOK STSA 17 V 21 YUMI WONG HKFC SLY (Changed to 4pm, 9 May)

206 VIVIAN WONG FC 21 V 7 ELLEN HEVICON KCC FC

207 SANDY YUET KBGC 8 V 21 JENNY MIU TKOBC KBGC

208 KATE CHEUNG ABC 19 V 21 VICKY CHUNG SBSC TKO (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

209 SUMMER CHOW STSA 11 V 21 GLORIA HA HKYDT SLY (Changed to 7pm, 13 May)

210 CYNTHIA CHAN CCC 15 V 21 RITA SHEK HKFC CCC

211 COBY WU KCC 21 V 20 DREAMY NG SBSC KCC

212 PHOENIX HUI HKYDT no show V CHENG MAI YUNG FC TM

213 TAMMY THAM KCC 21 V 7 GRACE CHENG FC KCC

214 EVA KWOK ILBC 21 V 6 HELEN CHEUNG CCC TM (Changed to 7pm, 6 May)

215 ADA LAI CCC 21 V 8 IRIS NG STSA CCC

216 SANDY LAM IRC 21 V 15 WAN LAU STSA IRC (Changed to 3pm, 9 May)

217 AMY CHOI KCC 21 V 14 KELLY YU SBI KCC (Changed to 7:30pm, 7 May)

218 ANITA SUNG TMSA 21 V 15 ANNY YU SBSC TM (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

219 MAGGIE SO FC 10 V 21 YUNSE HA HKFC FC (Changed to 9:30am)

220 SHIRLEY LAM STSA 13 V 21 ADA LAM CLBC SLY

221 JOSEPHINE LAM HKFC 19 V 21 GIGI HO KCC HKFC

222 AMY CHWANG KBGC 9 V 21 ANGEL SO CCC KBGC

223 CORRINE CHAN HKYDT 21 V 20 EMMIE WONG HKFC TM

224 CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC 20 V 21 ELISA CHEUNG KCC TM

225 YU YEE SIN HKYDT 14 V 21 SHERON CHAN SBSC VP (Changed to 10am, 7 May)

226 DAISY CHAN HKPBC 21 V 12 EUNICE NG HKCC PSRC

227 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC 21 V 5 EMMY LUK HKYDT HKFC

228 SANLIA WONG YLLBC 21 V 6 MILLICENT LAI FC TM

229 ANDREA LEUNG KBGC 21 V 15 DAPHNE YEUNG FC KBGC

230 SHADOW LAW HKFC 8 V 21 CANDY NG CdeR HKFC

231 EVA YU HKFC 21 V 15 CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC HKFC

232 SANDRA HO CdeR V withdraw CINDY ROBINSON USRC CdeR

Round 2 8th May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 12th May, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue

101 POLLY LO KBGC 21 V 16 BONNY CHEUNG STSA KBGC (Changed to 3pm, 3 May)

102 CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC 21 V 13 JULIET TAI TMSA HKFC

103 JOSEPHINE LAM HKFC 21 V 17 LAM WAI LING TMSA HKFC

104 IRENE CHAN HKFC 21 V 10 DOLPHIN KWAN STSA HKFC

105 SHANDY YU CdeR 18 V 21 CYNTHIA CHAN CCC CdeR (Changed to 7pm,3 May)

106 PHOENIX HUI HKYDT 21 V 17 KAREN CHOI STSA TM (Changed to 7pm, 30 April)

107 BELLA CHAN CdeR 14 V 21 EMMY LUK HKYDT CdeR (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

108 GLORIA HA HKYDT V Bye

109 SHIRLEY MA HKFC 16 V 21 MILLICENT LAI FC HKFC (Changed to 4pm)

110 EUNICE NG HKCC 21 V 13 VIVIAN LI YLLBC HKCC (Changed to 3pm, 3 May)

111 JENNY YAU TMSA 19 V 21 SUMMER CHOW STSA TM (Changed to 8pm, 2 May)

112 ANGIE HUI GBLBC 4 V 21 AMY CHOI KCC VP (Changed to 2pm)

113 SANDY YUET KBGC 21 V 14 ANNIE TAM CdeR KBGC (Changed to 3pm, 2 May)

114 KATRINA WONG TMSA 9 V 21 PHYLLIS WONG HKFC TM

115 VICKY CHUNG SBSC 21 V 20 SZETO WAI CHING SBSC VP (Changed to 10am, 2 May)

116 SHERON CHAN SBSC V Bye

117 PUN WING CHING SBI 7 V 21 GIGI HO KCC VP (Changed to 3pm, 2 May)

118 EVA KWOK ILBC 21 V 14 AMY CHAN CHUI CHUI CLBC TM (Changed to 10am)

119 CHAN KA HKYDT 13 V 21 YU YEE SIN HKYDT TM (Changed to 10am)

120 AMY CHWANG KBGC 21 V 6 YOLENDA CHAN SBSC KBGC (Changed to 3pm, 2 May)

121 YUNSE HA HKFC 21 V 14 CHERRY TSOI HKFC HKFC (Changed to 5pm, 1 May)

122 ELLEN HEVICON KCC 21 V 9 TERESA CHEUNG HKCC KCC (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

123 ANGEL SO CCC 21 V 5 RICKI LI SBI CCC (Changed to 7:30pm, 5 May)

124 CINDY ROBINSON USRC V Bye

125 MICHELLE CHUNG WISC 18 V 21 CORRINE CHAN HKYDT TKO (Changed to 5pm, 3 May)

126 MAGGIE CHENG GBLBC 19 V 21 IRIS NG STSA TKO (Changed to 10am, 2 May)

127 YUMI WONG HKFC 21 V 20 KAREN SZETO SBI HKFC (Changed to 7pm, 29 April)

128 KATE CHEUNG ABC V Bye

129 CONNIE WONG CLBC 12 V 21 DAISY CHAN HKPBC VP (Changed to 12nn, 3 May)

130 ADA LAM CLBC 21 V 6 CHRISTINA YEUNG HKFC VP (Changed to 3pm, 2 May)

131 SHARON KUOK VLBC 7 V 21 JENNY MIU TKOBC VP (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

132 HELEN CHEUNG CCC V Bye

133 EMILY CHAN HKYDT 14 V 21 ANDREA LEUNG KBGC VP

134 YAN PUN TMSA 21 V 17 KELLY WONG KCC TM (Changed to 7pm, 3 May)

135 QUEENIE SHUM SBI 19 V 21 ANNY YU SBSC VP (Changed to 10am, 2 May)

Round 1 1st May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 5th May, 2022



4. Winner must notify results to LBA Office by email or fax by 12:00 noon on the day following the match.
5. All matches must start on time unless otherwise agreed by the opponents and allowed by the Bye-laws.

Ref Player Club Score Score Player Club Venue
Round 1 1st May, 2022 (Sunday) 3:00pm

Women National Singles Championship 2022
1. First up to 21 shots. 
2. Burnt end to be re-played.

3. Marker provided by a player from the same Club in a singles competition shall wear matching Club shirts.      
Marker provided by a player from a different Club shall be permitted to wear his/her own Club shirt.

Updated at 5th May, 2022

136 DAPHNE YEUNG FC 21 V 12 CELINA LEUNG HKFC FC (Changed to 2:30pm, 5 May)

137 SUSANNA LO CCC withdraw V CANDY NG CdeR CCC (Changed to 11am, 1 May)

138 ELIZABETH PANG IRC 7 V 21 WAN LAU STSA IRC (Changed to 3pm, 7 May)

139 ANNA TO HKFC 8 2 21 RITA SHEK HKFC HKFC (changed to 3pm, 2 May)

140 SHIRLEY LAM STSA V Bye

141 CHERYL CHAN STSA 21 V 14 PHOEBE HO HKFC SLY

142 LYCHEE LAI SBSC 21 V 13 ERICA LEUNG FC VP

143 KING SUM CdeR 7 V 21 CARRIE MOK STSA CdeR (Changed to 2pm, 3 May)

144 ELISA CHEUNG KCC V Bye

145 PHEOBY CHIU FC 21 V 11 CHAN WAI MAN HKPBC FC (Changed to 2:30pm, 5 May)

146 CERLYN WONG ABC 14 V 21 CHENG MAI YUNG FC TKO (Changed to 4pm, 7 May)

147 DEBBY YIM HKPBC 7 V 21 SANLIA WONG YLLBC PSRC (Changed to 10am, 4 May)

148 GRACE CHENG FC V Bye

149 EVA YU HKFC 21 V 19 QUEENIE LAI SBSC HKFC

150 VICKY HO SBSC 20 V 21 KELLY YU SBI VP (Changed to 7pm, 26 April)

151 ANDIE CHEUNG HKPBC 17 V 21 TAMMY THAM KCC PSRC (Changed to 11am, 5 May)

152 KRISTIN SALVADOR CdeR 21 V 8 CARRIE TAM FC CdeR (Changed to 4pm, 3 May)

153 JOANNE LEUNG FC 14 V 21 EMMIE WONG HKFC FC (Changed to 2:30pm, 5 May)

154 VIVIAN YIP CCC 18 V 21 DOROTHY YU CCC CCC (Changed to 3pm, 5 May)

155 BECKY TSE AWASG 17 V 21 SANDY LAM IRC SLY (Changed to 10am, 7 May)

156 MAGGIE SO FC V Bye

157 TERESA SIU TMSA 17 V 21 DREAMY NG SBSC TM (Changed to 7pm, 26 April)

158 TINA NG KBGC 7 V 21 ADA LAI CCC KBGC (Changed to 3pm, 2 May)

159 ANITA SUNG TMSA 21 V 16 BIANCA SZETO HKYDT TM

160 SHADOW LAW HKFC V Bye

161 SANDRA HO CdeR V withdraw CHAN LOK CHEE CdeR CdeR (Changed to 11am)

162 VIVIAN WONG FC 21 V 8 BRENDA NG STSA FC (Changed to 2pm, 28 April)

163 DANNA CHIU KBGC 10 V 21 COBY WU KCC KBGC (Changed to 2:30pm, 7 May)

164 CHRISTINA CHUNG ILBC V Bye



CLUB PLAYER HOME GREEN
ABC CERLYN WONG TKO
ABC KATE CHEUNG TKO

AWASG BECKY TSE SLY
CCC ANGEL SO CCC
CCC CYNTHIA CHAN CCC
CCC HELEN CHEUNG CCC
CCC SUSANNA LO CCC
CCC ADA LAI CCC
CCC VIVIAN YIP CCC
CCC DOROTHY YU CCC
CdeR KRISTIN SALVADOR CdeR
CdeR KING SUM CdeR
CdeR BELLA CHAN CdeR
CdeR ANNIE TAM CdeR
CdeR CANDY NG CdeR
CdeR CHAN LOK CHEE CdeR
CdeR SHANDY YU CdeR
CdeR SANDRA HO CdeR
CLBC ADA LAM VP
CLBC AMY CHAN CHUI CHUI VP
CLBC CONNIE WONG VP

FC GRACE CHENG FC
FC VIVIAN WONG FC
FC JOANNE LEUNG FC
FC ERICA LEUNG FC
FC PHEOBY CHIU FC
FC DAPHNE YEUNG FC
FC CHENG MAI YUNG FC
FC CARRIE TAM FC
FC MILLICENT LAI FC
FC MAGGIE SO FC

GBLBC ANGIE HUI VP
GBLBC MAGGIE CHENG TKO
HKCC TERESA CHEUNG HKCC
HKCC EUNICE NG HKCC
HKFC EMMIE WONG HKFC
HKFC EVA YU HKFC
HKFC YUNSE HA HKFC
HKFC CHERRY TSOI HKFC
HKFC YUMI WONG HKFC

HONG KONG LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION

Women's National Singles Championship 2022

Players List
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CLUB PLAYER HOME GREEN

HONG KONG LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION

Women's National Singles Championship 2022

Players List

HKFC SHIRLEY MA HKFC
HKFC CELINA LEUNG HKFC
HKFC SHADOW LAW HKFC
HKFC ANNA TO HKFC
HKFC PHYLLIS WONG HKFC
HKFC IRENE CHAN HKFC
HKFC CAMILLA LEUNG HKFC
HKFC RITA SHEK HKFC
HKFC JOSEPHINE LAM HKFC
HKFC PHOEBE HO HKFC
HKFC CHRISTINA YEUNG HKFC

HKPBC DAISY CHAN PSRC
HKPBC ANDIE CHEUNG PSRC
HKPBC DEBBY YIM PSRC
HKPBC CHAN WAI MAN PSRC
HKYDT YU YEE SIN VP
HKYDT EMMY LUK VP
HKYDT GLORIA HA VP
HKYDT PHOENIX HUI TM
HKYDT EMILY CHAN VP
HKYDT BIANCA SZETO VP
HKYDT CHAN KA TM
HKYDT CORRINE CHAN TM

ILBC EVA KWOK TM
ILBC CHRISTINA CHUNG TM
IRC ELIZABETH PANG IRC
IRC SANDY LAM IRC

KBGC AMY CHWANG KBGC
KBGC ANDREA LEUNG KBGC
KBGC POLLY LO KBGC
KBGC DANNA CHIU KBGC
KBGC SANDY YUET KBGC
KBGC TINA NG KBGC
KCC TAMMY THAM KCC
KCC GIGI HO KCC
KCC COBY WU KCC
KCC KELLY WONG KCC
KCC ELLEN HEVICON KCC
KCC AMY CHOI KCC
KCC ELISA CHEUNG KCC
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CLUB PLAYER HOME GREEN

HONG KONG LAWN BOWLS ASSOCIATION

Women's National Singles Championship 2022

Players List

SBI KAREN SZETO VP
SBI QUEENIE SHUM VP
SBI KELLY YU VP
SBI RICKI LI VP
SBI PUN WING CHING VP

SBSC DREAMY NG VP
SBSC VICKY CHUNG VP
SBSC VICKY HO VP
SBSC SHERON CHAN TKO
SBSC QUEENIE LAI VP
SBSC LYCHEE LAI VP
SBSC YOLENDA CHAN VP
SBSC ANNY YU VP
SBSC SZETO WAI CHING VP
STSA CARRIE MOK SLY
STSA CHERYL CHAN SLY
STSA BONNY CHEUNG SLY
STSA SHIRLEY LAM SLY
STSA DOLPHIN KWAN SLY
STSA WAN LAU TKO
STSA KAREN CHOI SLY
STSA SUMMER CHOW SLY
STSA IRIS NG SLY
STSA BRENDA NG SLY

TKOBC JENNY MIU TKO
TMSA ANITA SUNG TM
TMSA KATRINA WONG TM
TMSA LAM WAI LING TM
TMSA YAN PUN TM
TMSA JENNY YAU TM
TMSA TERESA SIU TM
TMSA JULIET TAI TM
USRC CINDY ROBINSON USRC
VLBC SHARON KUOK VP
WISC MICHELLE CHUNG TKO
YLLBC SANLIA WONG TM
YLLBC VIVIAN LI SLY

Total 117
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